CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS EP

AGENDA ITEM TX

DEPARTMENT HEAD’S SUMMARY FORM

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Inspections
AGENDA DATE: 8/19/25

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: 9/3/25

CONTACT PERSON NAME: Philip F. Etiwe PHONE NUMBER: (915) 212-1553

2nd CONTACT PERSON NAME: Saul J. G. Pina PHONE NUMBER: (915) 212-1604
DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED: District 3

STRATEGIC GOAL:
#3 Promote the Visual Image of El Paso

SUBGOAL:

3.2 Set one standard for infrastructure across the city

SUBJECT:

An Ordinance granting Special Permit No. PZST24-00005, to allow for a planned residential development on the property described as Lot 34,
and 35, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, El Paso County, Texas, pursuant to Section 20.10.470 of the El Paso City Code. The penalty
being as provided in Chapter 20.24 of the El Paso City Code.

The proposed special permit meets the intent of the Future Land Use designation for the property and is in accordance with Plan El Paso, the
City’s Comprehensive Plan.

Subject Property: 7233-7235 Dale Road
Applicant: EVIS Properties LLC, PZST24-00005

Clerk Dept. Rev.3.20250114



BACKGROUND /DISCUSSION:

The applicant is requesting a special permit and detailed site development plan approval for a planned residential
development in the R-2 (Residential) zone district. City Plan Commission recommended 7-0 to approve the proposed
special permit with a condition on April 10, 2025. As of July 22, 2025, the Planning Division has received one (1) phone call

of inquiry and one (1) phone call in support to the special permit request. See attached staff report for additional
information.

COMMUNITY AND STAKEHOLDER OUTREACH:

The subject property is located within the Stiles Garden Neighborhood Association, the Mission Valley Civic Association,

and the Corridor 20 Civic Association, which the applicant contacted. Notices were sent to property owners within 300 feet
of the subject property on March 28, 2025.

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:
N/A®

AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:
N/A

REPORTING OF CONTRIBUTION OR DONATION TO CITY COUNCIL:
N/A

NAME AMOUNT ($)

kkkkkkkkkkkhhhhkkkk R E Q U I R E D AU T H o RIZAT I o N kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

DEPARTMENT HEAD: p&%& (m

(If Department Head Summary Form is initiated by Purchasing, client department should
sign also)
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING SPECIAL PERMIT NO. PZST24-00005, TO ALLOW FOR
A PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ON THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AS
LOTS 34 AND 35, BLOCK 6, STILES GARDENS, CITY OF EL PASO, EL
PASO COUNTY, TEXAS, PURSUANT TO SECTION 20.10.470 OF THE EL PASO
CITY CODE. THE PENALTY BEING AS PROVIDED IN CHAPTER 20.24 OF
THE EL PASO CITY CODE.

WHEREAS, EVIS PROPERTIES, LLC, has applied for a Special Permit for a Planned
Residential development under Section 20.10.470 of the El Paso City Code to allow for single-
family and duplex uses; and,

WHEREAS, a report was made by the City Plan Commission and a public hearing was
held regarding such application; and,

WHEREAS, the City Plan Commission has recommended approval of the subject
Special Permit; and

WHEREAS, the subject Special Permit has been submitted to the City Council of the
City of El Paso for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of El Paso finds that the application conforms
to all requirements of Section 20.04.320 of the El Paso City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF EL PASO:

1. That the property described as follows, is in a A-2 (Apartment) District:

Lots 34 and 35, Block 6, Stiles Gardens, City of El Paso, EI Paso County, Texas; and,

2. That the City Council hereby grants a Special Permit under Section 20.04.320 of
the El Paso City Code to allow for single-family and duplex use on the property described in
Paragraph 1 of this Ordinance; and,

3. That this Special Permit is issued subject to the development standards in the
A-2 (Apartment) District regulations and is subject to the approved Detailed Site Development
Plan signed by the Applicant, the City Manager and the Executive Secretary to the City Plan
Commission. A copy of this plan is attached hereto as Exhibit "*A™ and is incorporated herein by
reference for all purposes; and subject to the following condition:

o That the proposed private street be subject to modifications based on the approval of the subdivision plat.

4. That if at any time the Applicant fails to comply with any of the requirements of
this Ordinance, Special Permit No. PZST24-00005, shall be subject to termination; construction
or occupancy shall be discontinued; and the Applicant shall be subject to the penalty provisions of
Chapter 20.24 and any other legal or equitable remedy; and,

ORDINANCE NO. CASE: PZST24-00005
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5. That the Applicant shall sign an Agreement incorporating the requirements of this
Ordinance. Such Agreement shall be signed and filed with the Zoning Administrator and the
Executive Secretary to the City Plan Commission before building permits are issued.

ADOPTED this ___ day of

ATTEST:

, 2025

THE CITY OF EL PASO

Laura D. Prine
City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Frae Levirigs,

Renard U. Johnson
Mayor

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Jesus A. Quintanilla
Assistant City Attorney

ORDINANCE NO.
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Philip F. Etiwe, Director
Planning & Inspections Department

CASE: PZST24-00005
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AGREEMENT

EVIS PROPERTIES, LLC, the Applicant referred to in the above Ordinance, hereby
agrees to develop the above-described property in accordance with the approved Detailed Site
Development Plan attached to same Ordinance, and in accordance with the standards identified in
the A-2 (Apartment) District regulations, and subject to all other requirements set forth in this

Ordinance 7
&2 /

EXECUTED this__Z 52 day of éyz Vi , 2025.
W

EVIS Properties, LLC

. o * #
// 274
@‘i gnature)

ﬁ%ﬂm—/éb#/én@ %Q;U/;Ly‘

(Name/Title)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE STATE OF TEXAS )

)
COUNTY OF EL PASO )

Qj This instrument is acknowledged befor me on this A/ 7 day of
, 2025, by xlma p Q////ér}"\ for EVIS
I/’t‘oper‘ues, LLC as Applicant.

@jﬁw o~

ANTONIA E DEL R TORRES Notary Public, State of Texas
GUTIERREZ :
) otary D 13551594 Signature
o7 1S oemmission Expires g $ 3 s /
/) . ]
May 28, 2029 | %A%ﬂm 50/«//2 75‘*,4-’,{’{;_ |
Printed or Typed Name
My Comm1ssmn Expires:
e / gy FE, 2027
ORDINANCE NO. CASE: PZST24-00005
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EVIS VILLAGE

PROPOSED : SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS / DUPLEX
6 STILES GARDENS 34 & 35 (0.9470 AC) A-2 Zoning. - PID NO. S658399900603600

ZONING A-2, APARTMENTS / DUPLEX/ / SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS
PROPOSED SETBACKS: EXISTING SETBACKS

FRONT YARD= 10FT 10FT

REAR YARD = 5 FEET 15FT

SIDE YARD=5FT SFT

SIDE STREET YARD =5 FT 10FT

CUMULATIVE = NIA ASFT

FRONT SETBACK DRIVEWAY=20FT

MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF BUILDING
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF BUILDING - "A"
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF BUILDING - "B"

2-STORY (35'-0" APROX )
1-STORY (165" APROX )
1-STORY {30'-8" APROX.)

PROVIDED
PROVIDED

SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS 20.10.050 NOT APPLICABLE

PARKING: 2 SPACES PER DWELLING UNIT PROVIDED
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS / DUPLEX LAND AREA

41,250 8.F, OR 0.9470 AC
1,275 S.F. (RESIDENCE)}

1,369 S F. (RESIDENCE)

PROPOSED BUILDING - A SQ. FT
PROPOSED BUILDING - B sQ FT

LOT COVERAGE AREA PERCENTAGE OF TOTAL LOT AREA
PROPOSED (2)- BLDG.-A SO FT. 2550 SF. 6.2%
PROPCSED (8) BLDG.-B SQFT. 10952 SF 26.5%
TOTAL BUILDINGS SQFT. 13502 S.F. 33.0%

LAND AREA 41250 S F OR 09470 AC 100.0%

PROPOSED LOT AREA EXIST MINIMUM LOT AREA % REDUCTICN LOT (25%)

Single-Dwelling /

Two-Dwelling = 3,050 Sq Ft 3,500 Sq. Ft. 12.86%
Single-Dwelling /

Twe-Dwelling = 4,096 Sg Ft 5,000 Sq. FL 18.08%
MODEL - A (1LEVEL

FRONT PORCH 63.17 SQFT

GARAGE
LIVING AREA

391.60 SQ.FT
1,275.00 SQFT

MODEL - B (2 LEVELS}

FRONT PORCH 39.00 SQFT

GARAGE 233.00 SQFT
1ST LEVEL 774.00SQFT
2ND LEVEL 595.00 SQFT
LIVING AREA 1,368.00 SQFT
PID S65898900603600

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
6 STILES GARDENS 35
(0.8470AC)

BUILDING ADDRESS
7235 DALE RD,,
EL PASD TX. 79915

SCALE:
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7233-7235 Dale

City Plan Commission — April 10, 2025 (REVISED)

CASE NUMBER: PZST24-00009

CASE MANAGER: Saul J. G. Ping, (?15) 212-1604, PinaSJ@elpasotexas.gov

PROPERTY OWNER: EVIS Properties, LLC

REPRESENTATIVE: Ray Mancera

LOCATION: 7233-7235 Dale Rd. (District 3)

PROPERTY AREA: 0.9 acres

EXISTING ZONING: A-2 (Apartment)

REQUEST: Special Permit to allow for a planned residential development with
reductions to setbacks and lot sizes

PUBLIC INPUT: One (1) call of inquiry received as of April 2, 2025

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a special permit and detailed site development plan approval
for a planned residential development in the A-2 (Apartment) zoning district.

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends APPROVAL with a CONDITION of the special
permit and detailed site development plan requests for a planned residential development. The proposed
development meets all the requirements of El Paso City Code Section 20.04.320 — Special Permit and Section
20.04.150 — Detailed Site Development Plan. Furthermore, the proposed development is in accordance with both
the G-7, Industrial and/or Railyards Neighborhood Future Land Use Designation and Plan El Paso, the City’s adopted
Comprehensive Plan. The condition is the following:

e That the proposed private street be subject to modifications based on the approval of the subdivision plat.

PZ5124.00005
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3
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Figure A. Subject Property & Immediate Surroundings
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DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: The applicant is requesting review and approval of a special permit and detailed site
development plan for a planned residential development on the subject property, with reductions to setbacks and
lot sizes. The proposed development will consist of eight (8) single-family dwellings and two (2) duplexes. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the lot areas and setbacks for all proposed single-family dwellings and duplexes as

per the table below.

A-2 (Apartment) Zone District
Density/Dimensional Standard Required Proposed
Single-family dwelling
Lot Area (min.) 3,500 sq. ft. 3,050 sq. ft.
Lot Width (average min.) 35 feet 50 feet
Lot Depth (min.) 90 feet 61 feet
Front Yard Setback (min.) 10 feet 10 feet
Rear Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 5 feet
Cumulative Front & Rear Yard Setback (min.) | 45 feet N/A
Side Yard Setback (min.) 5 feet 5 feet
Side Street Yard Setback (min.) 10 feet 5 feet
Height (max.) 35 feet 16.42 feet
Duplex
Lot Area (min.) 5,000 sq. ft. 4,096 sq. ft.
Lot Width (average min.) 50 feet 75 feet
Lot Depth (min.) 90 feet 61 feet
Front Yard Setback (min.) 10 feet 10 feet
Rear Yard Setback (min.) 15 feet 5 feet
Cumulative Front & Rear Yard Setback (min.) | 45 feet N/A
Side Yard Setback (min.) 5 feet 5 feet
Height (max.) 35 feet 30.67 feet

Note: bold indicates requested reductions

The zoning district for the property is A-2 (Apartment). The detailed site plan shows a total of eight (8) residential
lots with a proposed private street. Access to the property will be via Dale Drive, connecting to a private 28-foot-
wide road ending in a hammerhead cul-de-sac. The proposed roadway configuration will not be reviewed for
subdivision requirements. The detailed site development plan demonstrates compliance with all applicable

standards as per the El Paso City Code.

COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D)

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

1. The proposed development complies, except to the
extent waived, varied or modified pursuant to the
provisions of this title, with all of the standards and
conditions applicable in the zoning district in which it is
proposed to be located.

Yes. The detailed site development plan demonstrates
compliance with all other applicable standards per the
El Paso City Code.

2. Furthers Plan El Paso and applicable neighborhood
plans or policies.

Yes. The request complies with the recommendations
of Plan El Paso and the G-7, Industrial and/or Railyards
Land Use designation. The proposed residential
development will provide single and duplex housing
types that will not only integrate with the existing
multi-family housing but that will transition the area
away from outdated industrial uses.

3. Adequately served by and will not impose an undue
burden upon public improvements.

Yes. The subject property fronts Dale Road, a local road
classified on the City of El Paso’s Major Thoroughfare

PZ5T24-00005
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COMPLIANCE WITH SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS (EL PASO CITY CODE SECTION 20.04.320.D)

Plan (MTP). The classification of this road is appropriate
for connectivity between other residential areas.

4. Any impacts of the proposed development on
adjacent property are adequately mitigated with the
design, proposed construction and phasing of the site
development.

Yes. No impact is anticipated from the approval of the
proposed special permit and detailed site development
plan. The proposed development will adhere to zoning
requirements as requested and will not impose a risk to
neighboring properties.

5. The design of the proposed development mitigates
substantial environmental problems.

Yes. The subject property does not involve greenfield/
environmentally sensitive land or arroyo disturbance.

6. The proposed development provides adequate
landscaping and/or screening where needed.

Yes. The proposed development will include brick wall
to screen each individual lot from other properties.

7. The proposed development is compatible with
adjacent structures and uses.

Yes. The proposed development aligns with the
neighboring residential housing types and will preserve
low-density residential housing through single-family
and duplex dwellings.

8. The proposed development is not materially
detrimental to the property adjacent to the site.

Yes. The proposed residential development will have
no impact on nearby properties. The special permit
primarily aims to reduce setbacks and lot sizes while
ensuring compatibility with surrounding properties.

COMPLIANCE WITH PLAN EL PASO GOALS & POLICIES — When evaluating whether a
proposed special permit is in accordance with Plan El Paso, consider the following factors:

Criteria

Does the Request Comply?

Future Land Use Map: Proposed zone change is

compatible with the Future Land Use designation for

the property:
G-7, Industrial and/or Railyards: This sector
applies to industrial parks, large free-standing
industrial uses, refineries, non-military airfields,
trucking terminals, and mines, all on large tracts in
areas dominated by vehicles. This sector is
essential to El Paso’s economy; however, when an
industrial use becomes obsolete, there can be
potential for mixed-use redevelopment of the site.
This sector also includes the existing rail yards
which could be redeveloped as mixed-use
communities if the rail yards were moved out of
town.

Yes. the proposed residential development aligns with
the future land use designation by enabling the
redevelopment of the area formerly designated for
industrial use, which is now obsolete.

Compatibility with Surroundings: The proposed zoning

district is compatible with those surrounding the site:
A-2 (Apartment) District: The purpose of this
districts is to promote and preserve residential
development within the city associated with a
landscape more wurban in appearance and
permitting a mixture of housing types. It is
intended that the district regulations allow for
medium densities of dwelling units supported by
higher intensity land uses located at the periphery
of single-family neighborhoods providing that the
overall character and architectural integrity of the
neighborhood is preserved. The regulations of the
districts will permit building types designed for
transition from areas of low-density residential

Yes. The proposed special permit aligns with the
surrounding area, as the development will blend with
the existing residential, multi-family housing, and
supporting commercial uses nearby.

PZ5T24-00005
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neighborhoods to other residential areas, and
certain nonresidential uses and support facilities.

FOLLOWING FACTORS:

THE PROPOSED PROJECT’S EFFECT ON THE PROPERTY AND SURROUNDING PROPERTY, AFTER EVALUATING THE

Historic District or Special Designations & Study Area
Plans: Any historic district or other special designations
that may be applicable. Any adopted small areas plans,
including land-use maps in those plans.

No. The subject property is not located in a special
designation or study area plan.

Potential Adverse Effects: Potential adverse effects
that might be caused by approval or denial of the
requested rezoning.

None. There are no anticipated adverse impacts on the
proposed development and its surroundings. The
construction of additional dwellings is not expected to

affect Dale Road or other surrounding properties.
Natural Environment: Anticipated effects on the | None. The subject property does not involve green field
natural environment. or environmentally sensitive land or arroyo
disturbance.

Yes. The area has been stable, with proposed
redevelopment stopping around 2010. The proposed
development will not disrupt the residential character
of the area, which is mainly predominant.

Existing zoning will not be changed. The special permit
will permit development of the property as proposed.

Stability: Whether the area is stable or in transition.

Socioeconomic & Physical Conditions: Any changed
social, economic, or physical conditions that make the
existing zoning no longer suitable for the property.

ADEQUACY OF PUBLIC FACILITIES, SERVICES AND INFRASTRUCTURE: The subject property fronts Dale
Road, a street designated as a local road on the City of El Paso’s Major Thoroughfare Plan (MTP), primarily linking to
other residential and multi-family dwellings. Pedestrian and vehicular access is present on Dale Road as well as bus
stops connecting to this same street.

SUMMARY OF DEPARTMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS: No adverse comments from other respective
departments.

PUBLIC COMMENT: The subject property falls within the Stiles Garden Neighborhood Association, the Mission
Valley Civic Association, and the Corridor 20 Civic Association. The applicant reached out to these associations as
part of their outreach efforts and also engaged with nearby residents in the area. No formal meetings were
conducted. Notices were sent to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on March 28, 2025. The
planning division received one (1) call of inquiry but no communication in support or opposition to the special permit
and detailed site development plan request.

RELATED APPLICATIONS: No related applications.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION OPTIONS: The purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to promote the health, safety,
morals and general welfare of the City. The City Plan Commission (CPC) has the authority to advise City Council on
Zoning matters. In evaluating the request, the CPC may take any of the following actions:

1. Recommend Approval of the special permit request, finding that the request is in conformance with the
review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or that the request is in conformance with
other criteria that the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan.

2. Recommend Approval of the special permit request With Modifications to bring the request into
conformance with the review criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that
the CPC identifies from the Comprehensive Plan. (Staff Recommendation)

3. Recommend Denial of the special permit request, finding that the request does not conform to the review
criteria of Plan El Paso as reflected in the Staff Report, or other criteria that the CPC identifies from the
Comprehensive Plan.

PZ5T24-00005 4 April 10, 2025



ATTACHMENTS:

Zoning Map

Future Land Use Designation

Detailed Site Development Plan
Department Comments

Neighborhood Notification Boundary Map

vk wNpE
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ATTACHMENT 3
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ATTACHMENT 4

Planning and Inspections Department - Planning Division
Staff recommends Approval with a Condition of the special permit and detailed site development plan per Section
20.04.320 — Special Permit, and Section 20.04.150 — Detailed Site Development Plan. The condition is the following:

e That the proposed private street be subject to modifications based on the approval of the subdivision plat.
In addition, the following comments are applicable:

1. Include a note on the site plan stating “Final street design is dependent on approval from the City Plan
Commission.”

Planning and Inspections Department — Plan Review & Landscaping Division
Recommend approval: No objections to the proposed special permit. At the time of submittal for building permits,
the project will need to comply with all applicable municipal and building code requirements.

Planning and Inspections Department — Land Development
Approved with condition:

1. Indicate if the proposed street will be public or private, including R.O.W. width and cross-section.

2. Provide and label the radius of the T-cul-de-sac, comply with Appendix 3-17, T-cul-de-sac, DSC from Street
Design Manual.

No sidewalk and parkway around the T-CUL-DE-SAC?

4. Provide all dimensions of the t-cul-de-sac (Appendix 3-17, T-cul-de-sac), DSC from Street Design Manual.

w

Fire Department
Recommend approval with condition: Check with Fire Marshal’s office for fire related requirements, dead end

requirements and aerial access.

Police Department
No comments received.

Environment Services
No comments received.

Streets and Maintenance Department
Streets and Maintenance traffic engineering has the following comments:

1. Driveway to property shall be at least 25 feet in width.
2. Elvis Road shall be maintained by developer or property owners.

Sun Metro
No comments received.

El Paso Water
EPWater-PSB does not object to this request.

Water:
There is an existing 6-inch diameter water main extending along Dale Rd. fronting the subject property. This main is
located approximately 19-feet south of the northern right-of-way line of Dale Rd. This water main is available for
service.
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Previous water pressure readings from fire hydrant # 4455 located on Dale Rd. fronting 7231 Dale Rd., have yielded
a static pressure of 90 pounds per square inch, a residual pressure of 70 pounds per square inch, and a discharge
flow of 1,501 gallons per minute. The owner should, for his own protection and at his own expense, install at the
discharge side of each water meter a pressure regulator, strainer, and relief valve, to be set for pressure as desired
by the customer. The Owner shall be responsible for the operation and maintenance of the above-described water
pressure regulating device.

Sanitary Sewer:

There is an existing 8-inch diameter sanitary sewer main extending along Dale Rd. fronting the subject property. This
main is located approximately 20-feet north of the southern right-of-way line of Dale Rd. This sanitary sewer main
is available for service.

General:

EPWU requires a new service application to provide additional service to the property. New service applications are
available at 1154 Hawkins, 3rd floor and should be made 6 to 8 weeks in advance of construction to ensure water
for construction work. A site plan, utility plan, grading and drainage plans, landscaping plan, the legal description of
the property and a certificate-of-compliance are required at the time of application. Service will be provided in
accordance with the current EPWU — PSB Rules and Regulations. The applicant is responsible for the costs of any
necessary on-site and off-site extensions, relocations or adjustments of water and sanitary sewer lines and
appurtenances.

Texas Department of Transportation
No comments received.

El Paso County Water Improvement District
No comments received.

Texas Gas Service
Texas Gas Services has no comments.
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